AESO Transmission Customer (Generation and Load) Projects - Quarterly Report
 - see notes at the end of this document for report terminology and definitions
Project
Description
NID
Filed
Forecast or
Actual ISD

interconnect the new station.
1 - 138 kV breaker at
Beddington 162S
DTS
2006-06-30 2010-06-302006-10-02DFO Load Growth 2008-04-25ENMAX No.47
Substation
456 Awaiting AUC Decision On Facilities
Application
AML 1,980,00000 1,980,000
ENMAX 14,630,34613,120,0002008 14,630,346
20km of 138 kV transmission
line.
2006-04-18 2006-10-302006-05-12Wind Generation
Addition or
Upgrades
2006-05-16 2006-08-18Suncor Chin
Chute Wind
Farm
459 Awaiting TFO Final CostsAML 5,885,0003,950,0002006 5,516,000
Wind Power Inc

Filed
P and L
Approved
TFOProject
Name
Project
Number
Year NID
Valid
Project Status
Syncrude G11, G12 & G21
generators
2005-05-10 2008-10-152005-11-07Gas Generation
Addition or
Upgrades
2006-07-18 2006-07-18Syncrude G11,
G12, G21
Upgrade
475 Commissioning Phase
20 km of 138 kV
transmission lines and a
138/4.16 kV substation.
2006-05-15 2007-12-072006-06-09Industrial
Interconnection or
Expansion
2006-08-23 2006-10-31Kinder Morgan
Watson Creek
104S
476 Awaiting TFO Final CostsAML 11,900,0008,000,0002005 14,233,601
New 138 kV transmission tap. 2006-05-15 2007-01-222006-06-09Industrial
Interconnection or
Expansion
2006-08-02 2006-09-26Kinder Morgan
Bilby 105S
477 Awaiting TFO Final CostsAML 830,000360,0002005 830,000
0.1km of 138 kV
transmission line and

P and L
Approved
TFOProject
Name
Project
Number
Year NID
Valid
Project Status
Add second 144/25 kV,
30/40/50 MVA transformer
and 144 kV breaker at
Crystal Lake 722S substation.
2006-04-20 2008-12-152006-05-12DFO Reliability
Requirements
2008-06-11 2008-11-14Crystal Lake
722S add 2nd
144/25 kV,
30/40/50 MVA
transformer and

and 4 km of double circuit
240 kV transmission line to
Sunrise 925S (Husky
Owned).
2007-05-23 2012-04-012007-11-22Industrial
Interconnection or
Expansion
Husky Sunrise561 Planning StageATCO 79,661,00075,419,6202010 79,661,000
Transmission facilities to
interconnect Bitumen
Extraction Mine and
Processing Facility
2007-05-08 2999-12-312007-11-22Industrial
Interconnection or
Expansion
2008-06-09 2008-08-28PetroCanada
Fort Hills
563 Project On HoldATCO 12,199,00011,501,0202009 12,199,000
Industrial 240 kV connection
North of Fort McMurray.
2999-12-31Industrial
Interconnection or
Expansion
Kinder Morgan
Canada Terminal
578 Project On HoldATCO 011,130,0002007 11,130,000
Upgrade the distribution
capacity at Bowron 674S by
adding a second transformer.
DTS
2007-01-26 2009-06-082007-02-16DFO Load Growth 2007-08-16 2007-08-22City of
Lethbridge
Bowron 674S
Upgrade
579 Under ConstructionLeth. 2,410,5042,192,9702006 2,955,362
Expansion of operations due
to the Jack Pine
development by Shell.
2007-12-20 2009-05-312008-02-12Industrial
Interconnection or
Expansion
2008-04-09 2008-06-06Shell Albian
Muskeg River
Mine
583 Commissioning PhaseATCO 600,000600,0002008 600,000
South Leduc New 138/25kV

Northern Lights
Partnership
Mining/Bitumen
Extraction On
Hold
623 Project On HoldATCO 068,039,9532010 68,039,953
Addition of one feeder
originating at No. 37
Substation.
2007-08-14 2009-04-012007-09-14DFO Load Growth 2008-05-02 2008-06-13ENMAX No. 37
Feeder Addition
630 Awaiting TFO Final CostsENMAX 607,921497,0002007 607,921
Install a second 138 kV/25
kV supply transformer and
25 kV feeder.
2008-04-21 2008-10-282008-07-08DFO Load Growth 2008-04-21 2008-07-08Fortis Tilley
498S
Transformer and
Breaker Addition
637 Awaiting TFO Final CostsAML 3,935,0003,848,9312007 4,084,000

Upgrades
643 Under ConstructionENMAX 5,775,4085,214,1312007 5,775,408
New 138/25 kV Substation
DTS
2007-11-01 2009-10-012008-06-26DFO Load Growth 2009-01-30FortisAlberta
Sylvan Lake
New Substation
648 Awaiting AUC Decision On Facilities
Application
AML 11,093,00015,162,3752007 11,093,000
Transformer addition to
Enbridge Rosyth 296S.
2007-10-12 2008-09-042007-11-09Industrial
Interconnection or
Expansion
2007-11-20 2007-12-05Enbridge Rosyth
Transformer
Addition
649 Awaiting TFO Final CostsAML 4,371,0004,192,9172007 4,012,373
Installation of a 25/33/42

Installation of a second
138kV/25kV, 25/33/42 MVA
supply transformer and two
additional 25 kV breakers in
Balzac 391S substation.
2008-04-25 2008-10-282008-07-08DFO Load Growth 2008-04-25 2008-07-08FortisAlberta
Balzac
Transformer
Addition
651 Awaiting TFO Final CostsAML 4,192,0004,375,6542007 4,454,000
Replace existing 12/13.5
MVA transformer and
15MVA 25 kV regulator pair
with a 15/20/25 MVA LTC
transformer.
2007-10-17 2008-10-202007-11-29DFO Load Growth 2008-01-11 2008-02-15FortisAlberta
Stavely
Transformer
Addition
652 Awaiting TFO Final CostsAML 4,263,0004,866,1362007 4,859,137

Unit 5 to 53 MW of Net
Generation
2007-08-01 2009-08-062007-09-07Coal Generation
Addition or
Upgrades
TransAlta
Sundance 5
Upgrade
656 Under Construction
lnstall an additional 138/25
kV 15/20/25 MVA LTC
transformer, remove the
installed operational spare
transformer, and install one
25 kV breaker.
2008-07-31 2009-07-312008-10-09DFO Load Growth 2008-08-01 2008-10-09FortisAlberta
Fort Assiniboine
Phase 2
658 Under ConstructionAML 5,727,0005,652,0832008 6,347,248
Thursday, April 16, 2009 Page 7 of 16AESO Transmission Customer (Generation and Load) Projects

779 Awaiting AUC Decision on
Combined Filing
ATCO 01,998,0002007 1,998,000
Transformer addition & 3 25
kV Breakers
2010-06-01DFO Load GrowthFortisAlberta
Dry Creek
Substation
Upgrade
801 TFO/AESO Preparing Combined
Filing
AML 4,850,00000 4,850,000
Transformer addition and 2
25 kV breakers
DTS
2009-02-17 2009-12-01DFO Load Growth 2009-02-27FortisAlberta
Northwest
Cardiff
Substation
Upgrade
804 Awaiting AUC Decision on
Combined Filing
AML 7,687,00000 7,687,000
150MW Wind Farm 2999-12-31Wind Generation
Addition or
Upgrades
Greengate
Halkirk II Wind
Project
805 Preparing Customer Proposal
One 25 kV breaker addition
DTS
2008-12-29 2009-06-012009-01-30DFO Load Growth 2009-01-12 2009-01-30FortisAlberta
Hayter Breaker
Addition
806 Under ConstructionAML 604,40000 604,400
ATCO - Enbridge Bonnyville

830 Planning Stage
138/25 kV substation w
25/33/42 MVA LTC & 3 25
kV breakers
2011-02-01DFO Load GrowthFortisAlberta
Fort
Saskatchewan
Area POD
831 Customer Application Being
Processed
New 138 kV/4.16 kV 20/26
MVA Clipper 656S
substation in Enbridge
Hardisty.
DTS
2009-04-14 2009-09-01Industrial
Interconnection or
Expansion
Enbridge
Hardisty New